## **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES** FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10903 New Hampshire Avenue 09/01/2016-09/02/2016 Silver Spring, MD 20993 (301) 594-4695 Fax: (301) 594-4715 FEI NUMBER Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry 3008254127 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Brett M. Telford, Managing Director FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Gynetech PTY LTD 122 Balmain Street CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Richmond, AU-VIC Australia 3121 Specification Developer THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY ARE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE. The observations noted in this Form FDA 483 are not an exhaustive listing of objectionable conditions. Under the law, your firm is responsible for conducting internal self-audits to identify and correct any and all violations of the quality system requirements. DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED: **OBSERVATION 1** An MDR report was not submitted within 30 days of receiving or otherwise becoming aware of information that reasonably suggests that a marketed device has malfunctioned and would be likely to cause or contribute to a death or serious injury if the malfunction were to recur. Specifically, your firm failed to submit an MDR after becoming aware of the following complaints: dated 06/23/2016, relating to a Manipulator PRO shaft bending during surgery making it difficult to manipulate the uterus and the metal distal tip of the balloon breaking through the balloon causing it to deflate and perforate through the uterus. 2.(b)(4) dated 03/08/2016, relating to a Manipulator having the broken sheath visible and a metal part being observed protruded during intra-operation. , dated 03/08/2016, relating to a Manipulator tip going through and through outside the uterus during a surgery. After the colpotomy and removal of the device from the uterus, the assistant noticed the metal tip punctured the balloon. 4. (b) (4) dated 12/10/2015, relating to the tip of a Manipulator Pro breaking when trying to extract the specimen. **OBSERVATION 2** Risk analysis was not performed. Add Continuation Page EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED

REVERSE OF THIS les a. Mutandhi

Ashley A. Mutawakkil

09/02/2016

		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	1
	ampshire Avenue	09/01/2016-09/02/2	016
Silver Spring,	MD 20993 5 Fax: (301) 594-4715		
	mation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	FEI NUMBER	
	nation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3008254127	
NAME AND TITLE	OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		
The second secon	Telford, Managing Director		
	IRM NAME STREET ADDRESS		
Gynetech PTY		122 Balmain Street	
CITY, STATE AND		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Richmond, AU	J-VIC Australia 3121	Specification Developer	11101.2.2.4.1.1.2.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.
(b) (4)	roximately (b) (4)	nitially cleared in December 2014 and the	
requirements Your firm ha devices acco Qualification	to ensure that all purchased or otherwise resolution have not been adequately established.  It is not ensured (b) (4)  It is not ensured (b) (4)  It is procedure (b) (4)  The requirements in additional procedure (b) (4)  The requirements in additional procedure (b) (4)  The requirements in additional procedure (b) (a)  The requirements in additional procedure (b) (b) (c)  The requirements in additional procedure (b) (c) (d)  The requirements in additional procedure (b) (d) (d)  The requirements in additional procedure (b) (d) (d) (d) (d)  The requirements in additional procedure (b) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d	of the Manipulator and Manipulator (b) (	4) these Assurance And
OBSERVAT	TON 4 or design transfer have not been adequate	ly established.	
design project specification (b) (4)	design transfers of the Manipulator Pro a sets that took place (b) (4) s, applicable procedures, and specified re of the Manipulator Pro and Manipulator for the instructions for use, dated 06/01/	. There is no documented evidence p quirements were transferred over to (b) (4 prior to them (b) (4)	on your
OBSERVAT	ION 5		Marie Committee and Committee
Procedures for adequately es	or receiving, reviewing, and evaluating co stablished.		ave not been
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE	800.1	The state of the s	
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	aum	Ashley A. Mutawakkil	09/02/2016

-117		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	1	
	ampshire Avenue	09/01/2016-09/02/2	016	
Silver Spring,	MD 20993 95 Fax: (301) 594-4715		010	
	mation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	FEI NUMBER		
The section of the se	nation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3008254127		
NAME AND TITLE	OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
	Telford, Managing Director			
FIRM NAME	200.000	STREET ADDRESS		
Gynetech PTY	200 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C	122 Balmain Street		
CITY, STATE AND		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	INSPECTED	
Richmond, Al	J-VIC Australia 3121	Specification Developer		
complaints a complaints tl	A). Your firm's procedure (b) (4) Customer Complaints Procedure (b) (4) does not include a method to ensure complaints are processed in a uniform and timely manner. Your firm has not documented the requirement for complaints that (b) (4) receive to be communicated to you in a timely manner for complaint investigation. In addition, you have not ensured (b) (4) forwards			
(b) (4)	investigations in a timely manner to yo		101 Hurus	
(b) B). None of the (4) complaint records reviewed include an adequate MDR determination in terms of assessing it for malfunctions that could likely contribute to or cause a death or serious injury if they were to recur.				
evidenced by 1. Complaint	the following examples:  (b) (4) relating to a hair found in the nd closed on 07/07/2016.  (b) (4) relating to the LapScope War /07/2016.	were not always handled in a timely and syringe packaging of a Manipulator Provener not getting hot enough received on 0	was received on	
Written MDR procedures have not been developed.				
Specifically, your firm does not have a Medical Device Reporting procedure.				
OBSERVAT	ION 7			
Design plans that describe or reference the design and development activities and define responsibility for implementation have not been adequately established.				
		A	dd Continuation Page	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	7.	1965 - 60 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 - 1955 -		
OF THIS PAGE	alm	Ashley A. Mutawakkil	09/02/2016	

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DA	TE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10903 New Hampshire Avenue Silver Spring MD 20993	09	9/01/2016-09/02/2016	
Silver Spring, MD 20993 (301) 594-4695 Fax: (301) 594-4715	1.500	NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	(5) F3/3/6		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	30	008254127	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Brett M. Telford, Managing Director			
FIRM NAME  Connetes h PTV I TD	STREET ADDRESS	CONTACT A	
Gynetech PTY LTD	122 Balmain Street		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE  Richmond, ALL-VIC Australia 2121	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPI	ECTED	
Richmond, AU-VIC Australia 3121	Specification Developer		
Specifically, your firm did not maintain adequate design plans for the Manipulator Pro and Manipulator device during the time of development (b) (4) to describe the development activities or define responsibilities of the different parties involved including (b) (4) (b) (4) utilized. In addition, your firm did not have established design plan procedures prior to (b) (4) even though your firm had conducted design activities for the Manipulator Pro and Manipulator device which initially received 510(k) clearance in December 2014.			
OBSERVATION 8		- 100 mm (100 mm) (100 mm)	
Procedures for addressing incomplete, ambiguous, or	conflicting design input rea	quirements were not established.	
Specifically,			
A). Your firm's design procedure (b) (4) Design Con addressing incomplete, ambiguous, or conflicting des established design input procedures (b) (4) for the Manipulator Pro and Manipulator device whice (b) (a) Pro (b) (a) or evidence that design individual. In addition, the retrospectively documented	even though your firm the initially received 510(k) caring the design activities of sign inputs were reviewed a	had conducted design activities clearance in December 2014.  f the Manipulator and Manipulator and approved by a designated	
documented (i.e. lacking the consideration of minimu	d design input requirements	s were not adequately	
documented (i.e. lacking the consideration of minima	m/maximum an pressure வ	id volume).	
OBSERVATION 9			
Design outputs that are essential for the proper function	oning of the device were no	t completely identified.	
		Add Continuation Page	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  SEE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print	of or Type) DATE ISSUED	
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Ashley A. Mutawakkil	09/02/2016	

		HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
	E ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER Hampshire Avenue	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	DN .	
Silver Spring	g, MD 20993	09/01/2016-09/02/	2016	
	95 Fax: (301) 594-4715	FEI NUMBER	FEI NUMBER	
	ermation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3008254127		
	Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry  NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO- Brett M	. Telford, Managing Director			
FIRM NAME	수는 사용하는 그리고 있는데 그리고 있는데 그리고 있는데 이렇게 되었다면 하는데 이렇게 되었다면 이렇게 되었다면 보고 있다면 보다 되었다면 보고 있다면			
Gynetech PT	ynetech PTY LTD 122 Balmain Street			
CITY, STATE AND	The second secon	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Richmond, A	U-VIC Australia 3121	Specification Developer		
established	aluation of the conformance to design in design output procedures (b) (4)	ent showing the currently documented out out requirements. Furthermore, your firm even though your firm had conduct the initially received 510(k) clearance in E	did not have ed design activities	
OBSERVA'	TION 10			
Procedures	for design change have not been adequate	ely established.		
Specifically on the	, your firm did not formally document a c Manipulator Pro and Manipulator for a	design change conducted (b) (4)	In	
	ur firm did not establish a design change		m	
OBSERVA	ITION 11			
Procedures 1	for verifying that design output meets des	sign input were not complete.		
Specifically,		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Specifically,	,			
A). The follo	owing design verification activities were	not conducted using pre-determined acces	ntance criteria:	
A). The following design verification activities were not conducted using pre-determined acceptance criteria:  1. Post-Sterilization Performance Testing titled, "(b) (4)				
(b) (4)				
2. Post-Sterilization Performance Testing titled, (b) (4)				
B). (b) (4) Studies conducted for the Manipulator Pro under protocol. "(b) (4)				
B). (b) (4) Studies conducted for the Manipulator Pro under protocol, "(b) (4) (b) (4) 'did not include a documented rationale for				
the conditions chosen and time points selected.				
bene communication and the communication of the com				
			Add Continuation Page	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			
SEE	O CAS	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
REVERSE OF THIS	UM	Ashley A. Mutawakkil	09/02/2016	
PAGE	,	7.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3.3	03/02/2010	
FORM FDA 483 (	J 9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	Page 5 of 8	

		IENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
10903 New Hamps Silver Spring, MD (301) 594-4695 F Industry Information Industry Information	DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER  10903 New Hampshire Avenue Silver Spring, MD 20993 (301) 594-4695 Fax: (301) 594-4715 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry Industry Information: www.fda.go		09/01/2016-09/02/20 FEI NUMBER 3008254127		
	rd, Managing Director				
FIRM NAME	THE ADDRESS		11011		
Gynetech PTY LTL		122 Balmain Street			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CO Richmond, AU-VIO		Autority ordered by strategory and strategy to engage and a section of the en	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Richmond, AU-VIC	Australia 3121	Specification Developer			
D). Your firm die	I not have established design esign activities for the Manip	nded use prior to utilizing it for d n verification procedures (b) (4) sulator Pro and Manipulator device	ever	n though your firm	
Specifically, desi of the projects (b) procedures (b) (4) and Manipulator	esign review have not been a gn reviews were not docume (4) In even though device which initially receiv	dequately established.  ented for the Manipulator and Ma addition, your firm did not have your firm had conducted design ed 510(k) clearance in December	established desig activities for the N	n review	
	anagement review have not l		I devices to the U	272	
				d Continuation Page	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	OYEE(S) SIGNATURE	Ashley A. Mutawakkil	'rint or Type)	09/02/2016	
FORM FDA 483 (9/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	ONS	Page 6 of 8	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
10903 New Hampshire Avenue		09/01/2016-09/02/201	6	
Silver Spring, MD 20993 (301) 594-4695 Fax: (301) 594-4715		FEI NUMBER		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industr	ry	3008254127		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS	ISSUED	3000234127		
TO: Brett M. Telford, Managing Director				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	STREET ADDRESS		
Gynetech PTY LTD	122 Balmain Street	122 Balmain Street		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Richmond, AU-VIC Australia 3121	Specification Develop	er		
Specifically, the internal audit procedur in that it does not include a requirement	Specifically, the internal audit procedure (b) (4) Internal and External Auditing Procedure, (b) (4) is inadequate in that it does not include a requirement to audit the elements of 21 CFR 820 and it does not discuss the requirement for auditors to be trained to 21 CFR 820. In addition, no internal audits were conducted (b) (4)			
		Adi	d Continuation Page	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE		DATE ISSUED	
SEE	EMPLOTEE(S) NAME AND THE	- (Fint or Type)	DATE ISSOED	
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Ashley A. Mutawakkil		09/02/2016	

## **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES** FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10903 New Hampshire Avenue 09/01/2016-09/02/2016 Silver Spring, MD 20993 (301) 594-4695 Fax: (301) 594-4715 FEI NUMBER Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry 3008254127 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Brett M. Telford, Managing Director FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Gynetech PTY LTD 122 Balmain Street CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Richmond, VIC Australia 3121 Specification Developer Annotations: Observation 1: Promised to Correct Observation 2: Promised to Correct Observation 3: Promised to Correct Observation 4: Promised to Correct Observation 5: Promised to Correct Observation 6: Promised to Correct Observation 7: Promised to Correct Observation 8: Promised to Correct Observation 9: Promised to Correct Observation 10: Promised to Correct Observation 11: Promised to Correct Observation 12: Promised to Correct Observation 13: Promised to Correct Observation 14: Promised to Correct Add Continuation Page EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Mutarashie

Ashley A. Mutawakkil

09/02/2016